
June 22, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #2 extending duration and increasing funding to a contract with Metro 
Presort, Inc. for bill printing and mailing services. Amendment value is $385,000 for 2 years, 

increasing contract value to $1,610,000 for 7 years. Funding is through Water Environment Services 
Sanitary Sewer and Surface Water Operating funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original contract executed on November 9, 2016.
• Amendment #1 to add additional time and funds approved by the Board

June 10, 2021 to extend contract to June 30, 2023.
• Presented at Issues – June 20, 2023.

Performance 
Clackamas 

Build Public Trust through Good Government 

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Erin Blue Contact Phone 503-742-4585

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Clackamas Water Environment Services (WES) directly bills approximately 21,000 
residential accounts and 1,000 commercial accounts every month for sewer and surface water services. WES 
currently contracts with Metro Presort for the associated bill printing and mailing services. The original five-year 
contract, entered into on November 9, 2016 through June 30, 2021, provided an option for two (2) additional two 
(2) year renewals. This amendment exercises the option for the second two-year renewal, extends the term of
the current contract from June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2025, and adds additional compensation of $385,000. The
$385,000 in additional compensation includes inflationary adjustments of approximately 4-5% to the pricing for
printing, postage cost increases, and additional resources for printing and mailing past-due notices and bill
inserts.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners of Clackamas County, acting 
as the governing body of Water Environment Services, approve the amendment between Water Environment 
Services and Metro Presort, Inc. for utility bill printing and mailing services. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist 
Director, WES 

Attachment: Amendment #2 For Filing Use Only 



6/2/23








	SIGNATURE

